

No. 22-204

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Oregon**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Faith and Family*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY PROTECTIONS OF <i>MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP</i> MUST BE REAFFIRMED AND STRENGTHENED DUE TO THE RISE IN ANTI-RELIGIOUS HOSTILITY EXPERIENCED BY RELIGIOUS AMERICANS ACROSS THE NATION	2
A. This Court has required equal treatment for religion in many contexts.....	4
B. This Court should reconsider <i>Smith</i> , particularly in the context of anti- discrimination laws that encompass sexual orientation or other categories that predictably implicate religion.....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT FULLY PROTECTS THE PERSONAL SERVICES NECESSARY TO CREATE EXPRESSIVE PRODUCTS	9

III. OPERATING A PRIVATE BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSCIENCE AND RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS IS NOT THE INVIDIOUS, IRRATIONAL, ARBITRARY DISCRIMINATION THAT MAY BE LAWFULLY PROHIBITED	14
A. Respect for individual conscience is deeply rooted in American history	15
B. Anti-discrimination provisions have expanded to cover more places and protect more groups—complicating the legal analysis and triggering collisions with the First Amendment	17
C. Like many successful Free Exercise cases, this case involves <i>conscientious objectors</i> —not civil disobedience	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , Docket No. 21-476	3
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Beverly Glen Music v. Warner Communications</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 1142 (1986)	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)...	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	11
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	3, 12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	5
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Gov't</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	3

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 7
<i>Comedy III Productions v. Gary Saderup, Inc.,</i> 21 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001)	10
<i>De Rivafinoli v Corsetti</i> , 4 Paige Ch. 264 (1833).....	13
<i>Duff v. Russell</i> , 14 N.Y.S. 134 (Super. Ct. 1891).....	13
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	5
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	20
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) ..	21, 22
<i>Hamblin v. Dinneford</i> , 2 Edw. Ch. 529 (N.Y. 1835)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	19

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	6
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 289 Ore. App. 507 (2017).....	9
<i>Lumley v. Wager</i> , Ch. App., 42 Eng. Rep. 687 (1852)	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Human Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)....	3, 7, 14
<i>Okeh Phonograph v. Armstrong</i> , 63 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1933)	13

<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cnty. Coll. Dist. 515,</i> 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	21
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,</i> 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers,</i> 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017).....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	5
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2018)	3, 12
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	4
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	15
<i>Univ. of Ala. Bd. of Trs. v. New Life Art,</i> 683 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 11

<i>Updegrove v. Miyares,</i> 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 8819 (4th Cir. 2022).....3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)10
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)8, 21
<i>White v. City of Sparks,</i> 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

A.R.S. Const. Art. II, § 1216
Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 2416
Cal. Const. art. I, § 416
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 416
Del. Const. art I, § 116
Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. III.....16
Idaho Const. Art. I, § 4.....16
Illinois Const., Art. I, § 3.....16
Ind. Const. Art. 1, §§ 2, 316

Kan. Const. B. of R. § 7	16
Ky. Const. § 1	16
Massachusetts = ALM Constitution Appx. Pt. 1, Art. II	16
Me. Const. Art. I, § 3	16
MCLS Const. Art. I, § 4	16
Minn. Const. art. 1, § 16	16
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 5	16
Ne. Const. Art. I, § 4	16
Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 4	16
N.H. Const. Pt. FIRST, Art. 4 and Art. 5	16
N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 3	16
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11	16
NY CLS Const Art I, § 3	16
N.C. Const. art. I, § 13	16
N.D. Const. Art. I, § 3	16
Oh. Const. art. I, § 7	16
Ore. Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 3	16, 17

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	16
R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3	16
S.D. Const. Article VI, § 3.....	16
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	16
Tex. Const. Art. I, § 6	16
Utah Const. Art. I, § 4.....	16
Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3	16
Va. Const. Art. I, § 16.....	16
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11.....	16
Wis. Const. Art. I, § 18.....	16
Wyo. Const. Art. 1, § 18	16
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335 (1875)	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	17, 18
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>https://adflegal.org/case/scardina-v-masterpiece-cakeshop</u>	3
Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., p. 4 (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, pp. 1893-1894	22
5A Corbin, Contracts (1964) § 1204	13
David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003)	4, 18
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Seeing the No-Compelled-Speech Doctrine Clearly Through the Lens of Telescop Media</i> , 99 Neb. L. Rev. 58 (2020).....	12, 13
Daniel Dunson, <i>A Right to a Word? The Interplay of Equal Protection and Freedom of Thought in the Move to Gender-Blind Marriage</i> , 5 Alb. Govt. L. Rev. 552 (2012)	4
James M. Gottry, Note, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011)	17, 19
Haley Holik, Note: <i>You Have the Right to Speak by Remaining Silent: Why a State Sanction to Create a Wedding Cake is Compelled Speech</i> , 28 Regent U.L. Rev. 299 (2015-2016).....	9

Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, <i>Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy</i> , 77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001)	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	7
Nora O'Callaghan, <i>Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006)	21
Harlan Fiske Stone, <i>The Conscientious Objector</i> , 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919)	15
Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: <i>In State Legislatures We Trust? The "Compelling Interest" Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001)	18
<u>www.lgbtweddings.com</u>	22
<u>www.engaygedweddings.com</u>	22
